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Team Statistics
USF OPP

Scoring 122 190
Points per game 24.4 38.0
Points Off Turnovers 29 38

First Downs 87 123
Rushing 45 49
Passing 38 66
Penalty 4 8

Rushing Yardage 862 1090
Yards gained rushing 956 1198
Yards lost rushing 94 108
Rushing attempts 170 183
Average per rush 5.1 6.0
Average per game 172.4 218.0
TDs Rushing 12 14

Passing Yardage 870 1347
Comp-Att-Int 77-142-6 113-158-4
Average per pass 6.1 8.5
Average per catch 11.3 11.9
Average per game 174.0 269.4
TDs Passing 3 9

Total offense 1732 2437
Total plays 312 341
Average per play 5.6 7.1
Average per game 346.4 487.4

Kick returns: #-Yards 23-564 1-19
Punt returns: #-Yards 7-61 5-67
Int returns: #-Yards 4-49 6-74
Kick return average 24.5 19.0
Punt return average 8.7 13.4
Int return average 12.3 12.3
Fumbles-Lost 6-3 6-5
Penalties-Yards 27-203 23-209

Average per game 40.6 41.8
Punts-Yards 20-849 13-541

Average per punt 42.5 41.6
Net punt average 38.1 36.9

Kickoffs-Yards 25-1634 35-2111
Average per kick 65.4 60.3
Net kick average 40.6 36.3

Time of possession / game 28:13 31:47
3rd-down conversion 23/64 29/64

3rd-down pct 36% 45%
4rd-down conversion 8/14 8/11
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USF OPP
4rd-down pct 57% 73%

Sacks by-Yards 7-35 5-36
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 16 25
Field goals - attempts 3-5 5-6
On-Side kicks 0-0 0-0
Red-zone scores (13-17) 76% (17-22) 77%
Red-zone touchdowns (11-17) 65% (12-22) 55%
PAT-attempts (15-15) 100% (23-24) 96%
2-point conversion-attempts (1-1) 100% (0-1) 0%
Attendance 60075 129713

Games / Avg per game 2/30038 2/64857
Neutral site games - 1/3708

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
South Fla. 7 34 50 31 0 122
Opponents 66 72 26 26 0 190



2022-23 South Fla. Football
Opponent Match Highs

All games
Page 1/1

as of Oct 02, 2022

Opponent - Game Highs
RUSHES 46 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 312 BYU (09/03/2022)
YARDS PER RUSH 8.4 BYU (09/03/2022)
TD RUSHES 4 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 41 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 31 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS PASSING 465 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS PER PASS 11.3 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TD PASSES 6 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TOTAL PLAYS 77 Howard (09/10/2022)
TOTAL OFFENSE 575 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS PER PLAY 8.3 BYU (09/03/2022)
POINTS 50 BYU (09/03/2022)
SACKS BY 3 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
FIRST DOWNS 28 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
PENALTIES 6 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PENALTY YARDS 59 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
TURNOVERS 3 Howard (09/10/2022)
PUNTS 3 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

3 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
3 Howard (09/10/2022)

PUNTING AVG 44.3 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
44.3 at Louisville (09/24/2022)

LONG PUNT 54 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 Howard (09/10/2022)

2 BYU (09/03/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 60 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
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South Fla. - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 17 Brian Battie at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 150 Brian Battie at Florida (09/17/2022)
TD RUSHES 2 Michel Dukes vs Howard (09/10/2022)

2 Jaren Mangham vs Howard (09/10/2022)
LONG RUSH 60 Brian Battie vs Howard (09/10/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 30 Gerry Bohanon vs BYU (09/03/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 18 Gerry Bohanon vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS PASSING 253 Gerry Bohanon vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TD PASSES 3 Gerry Bohanon vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
LONG PASS 91 Gerry Bohanon vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
RECEPTIONS 8 Jimmy Horn Jr. vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

8 Xavier Weaver at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS RECEIVING 180 Jimmy Horn Jr. vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TD RECEPTIONS 2 Jimmy Horn Jr. vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
LONG RECEPTION 91 Jimmy Horn Jr. vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PUNTS 6 Andrew Stokes at Louisville (09/24/2022)
PUNTING AVG 51.0 Colin McCreary at Louisville (09/24/2022)
LONG PUNT 54 Colin McCreary vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 Andrew Stokes at Louisville (09/24/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 20 Xavier Weaver at Florida (09/17/2022)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 89 Jimmy Horn Jr. vs BYU (09/03/2022)
TACKLES 12 Dwayne Boyles vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
SACKS 1 Jason Vaughn vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

1 Mekhi LaPointe at Florida (09/17/2022)
1 Keeon Terrell vs Howard (09/10/2022)
1 Jonathan Ross vs Howard (09/10/2022)
1 Jaelen Stokes vs Howard (09/10/2022)
1 Jatorian Hansford vs BYU (09/03/2022)

TACKLES FOR LOSS 3 DJ Gordon IV at Louisville (09/24/2022)
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South Fla. Inside Opponent Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
09/03/2022 BYU L 21-50 3 2 14 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
09/10/2022 Howard W 42-20 4 4 28 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
09/17/2022 at Florida L 28-31 5 4 25 3 3 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0
09/24/2022 at Louisville L 3-41 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina L 28-48 4 2 14 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0

Totals 13 of 17 (76.5%) 17 13 84 11 10 1 2 3 2 0 1 0 0

Opponents Inside South Fla. Red-Zone
Times Times Total Rush Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score In RZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs Made FGA Down Int Fumb Half Game
09/03/2022 BYU L 21-50 5 4 20 2 1 1 2 2 0 1 0 0 0
09/10/2022 Howard W 42-20 3 2 13 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
09/17/2022 Florida L 28-31 4 3 17 2 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0
09/24/2022 Louisville L 3-41 5 4 20 2 2 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0
10/01/2022 East Carolina L 28-48 5 4 27 4 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Totals 17 of 22 (77.3%) 22 17 97 12 8 4 5 5 1 2 1 0 1
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First Downs Rushing Passing Total Offense Return Turn-
Opponent Score Total Rush Pass Pen Number-Yards Comp-Att.-Int Yards Plays-Yards Yards Overs
BYU 21-50 12 / 27 6 / 12 6 / 15 0 / 0 26-121 / 37-312 17-30-1 / 25-32-1 172 / 261 56-293 / 69-573 251 / 59 1 / 1
Howard 42-20 20 / 24 6 / 8 11 / 14 3 / 2 27-205 / 40-168 17-28-1 / 28-37-1 219 / 250 55-424 / 77-418 97 / 2 1 / 3
Florida 28-31 23 / 17 17 / 10 6 / 3 0 / 4 46-286 / 30-217 12-28-2 / 10-18-2 116 / 112 74-402 / 48-329 150 / 39 3 / 2
Louisville 3-41 11 / 28 5 / 14 6 / 13 0 / 1 35-48 / 46-283 13-28-2 / 19-30-0 110 / 259 63-158 / 76-542 65 / 0 3 / 2
East Carolina 28-48 21 / 27 11 / 5 9 / 21 1 / 1 36-202 / 30-110 18-28-0 / 31-41-0 253 / 465 64-455 / 71-575 123 / 60 1 / 1
Totals 122-190 87 / 123 45 / 49 38 / 66 4 / 8 170-862 / 183-1090 77-142-6 / 113-158-4 870 / 1347 312-1732 / 341-2437 686 / 160 9 / 9

3rd Down 4th Down Time of TOP Avg Avg Avg Punting Penalties
Opponents Conversion Conversion Possession Margin Yds/Rush Yds/Pass Yds/Play Number-Avg Number-Yards Sacks
BYU 3-12 / 7-13 2-4 / 2-2 25:17 / 34:43 -09:26 4.7 / 8.4 5.7 / 8.2 5.2 / 8.3 4-41.0 / 2-36.0 3-25.0 / 4-35.0 1 / 1
Howard 2-8 / 9-17 1-1 / 0-2 21:04 / 38:56 -17:52 7.6 / 4.2 7.8 / 6.8 7.7 / 5.4 3-41.7 / 3-39.0 3-40.0 / 5-43.0 3 / 0
Florida 8-15 / 3-8 2-2 / 0-0 36:19 / 23:41 12:38 6.2 / 7.2 4.1 / 6.2 5.4 / 6.9 1-32.0 / 2-43.0 9-73.0 / 6-48.0 1 / 0
Louisville 5-16 / 4-13 1-3 / 3-4 29:13 / 30:47 -01:34 1.4 / 6.2 3.9 / 8.6 2.5 / 7.1 7-43.7 / 3-44.3 6-25.0 / 5-59.0 1 / 3
East Carolina 5-13 / 6-13 2-4 / 3-3 29:14 / 30:46 -01:32 5.6 / 3.7 9.0 / 11.3 7.1 / 8.1 5-44.4 / 3-44.3 6-40.0 / 3-24.0 1 / 1
Totals 23-64 / 29-64 8-14 / 8-11 141:07 / 158:53 -17:46 5.1 / 6.0 6.1 / 8.5 5.6 / 7.1 20-42.5 / 13-41.6 27-203.0 / 23-209.0 7 / 5

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

09/03/2022 BYU 26 121 2 13 17 172 0 50 17-30-1 172 0 50 8 239 1 89 0 0 0 0 293
09/10/2022 Howard 27 205 6 60 17 219 0 39 17-28-1 219 0 39 4 83 0 32 2 14 0 8 424
09/17/2022 at Florida 46 286 3 51 12 116 0 20 12-28-2 116 0 20 4 93 0 28 1 20 0 20 402
09/24/2022 at Louisville 35 48 0 37 13 110 0 21 13-28-2 110 0 21 2 42 0 42 2 11 0 6 158
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina 36 202 1 22 18 253 3 91 18-28-0 253 3 91 5 107 0 34 2 16 0 9 455
South Fla. 170 862 12 60 77 870 3 91 77-142-6 870 3 91 23 564 1 89 7 61 0 20 1732
Opponents 183 1090 14 75 113 1347 9 74 113-158-4 1347 9 74 1 19 0 19 5 67 0 60 2437

South Fla. Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

5 5.1 11.3 104.2 24.5 8.7 481.2 346.4

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

09/03/2022 BYU 47 18 65 7.0-19 1-1 1 0-0 1-12 1 2 0 3-3 0 0 0 0 21
09/10/2022 Howard 51 28 79 11.0-55 3-17 2 2-0 1-0 0 1 0 6-6 0 0 0 21 42
09/17/2022 at Florida 20 26 46 4.0-10 1-4 0 0-0 2-37 3 0 0 2-2 0 1 0 8 28
09/24/2022 at Louisville 44 34 78 5.0-12 1-5 2 2-12 0-0 2 5 0 0-0 0 0 0 0 3
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina 39 28 67 7.0-21 1-8 1 1-0 0-0 1 0 0 4-4 0 0 0 0 28
South Fla. 201 134 335 34.0-117 7-35 6 5-12 4-49 7 8 0 15-15 0 1 0 29 122
Opponents 180 140 320 23.0-75 5-36 2 3-0 6-74 12 11 0 23-24 0 0 1 38 190

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

09/03/2022 BYU 4 164 41.0 52 0 0 2 1 1 0-0 0 0 5 334 66.8 3 0
09/10/2022 Howard 3 125 41.7 52 0 1 1 1 0 0-1 0 0 7 455 65.0 7 0
09/17/2022 at Florida 1 32 32.0 32 0 0 0 0 1 2-3 49 0 6 390 65.0 6 0
09/24/2022 at Louisville 7 306 43.7 51 0 0 2 2 3 1-1 37 0 2 130 65.0 2 0
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina 5 222 44.4 54 0 0 3 1 0 0-0 0 0 5 325 65.0 5 0
South Fla. 20 849 42.5 54 0 1 8 5 5 3-5 49 0 25 1634 65.4 23 0
Opponents 13 541 41.6 54 0 0 3 2 5 5-6 39 0 35 2111 60.3 11 0
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
11 Dwayne Boyles 5 19 16 35 4-7 . 1-37 . 1 . 1 . .
22 Mekhi LaPointe 5 25 8 33 2-7 1-4 1-12 1 . . . . .
8 DJ Gordon IV 5 17 15 32 5.5-8 . . . 1 . 1 . .
2 TJ Robinson 5 16 7 23 0.5-1 . . 1 1 . . . .
5 Antonio Grier 4 12 9 21 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
13 Tramel Logan 5 10 9 19 3-11 0.5-3 . 1 . . . . .
33 Timarcus Simpson 5 12 3 15 1-21 . . . . . 1 . .
90 Rashad Cheney Jr. 5 6 8 14 3-5 . . . 1 . . . .
15 Jayden Curry 5 7 7 14 . . 1-0 . 1 2-0 . . .
1 Matthew Hill 4 6 6 12 . . . . . 1-12 1 . .
28 Jatorian Hansford 5 8 4 12 3.5-7 1.5-3 . . . . 2 . .
40 Jason Vaughn 5 8 2 10 3-16 1-8 . . . . . . .
4 Christian Williams 3 6 3 9 . . . 1 . . . . .
9 Aamaris Brown 5 6 3 9 . . 1-0 2 . . . . .
23 Davon Hicks 4 4 5 9 1.5-6 . . . . . . . .
16 Eddie Kelly 5 4 5 9 0.5-0 . . 1 1 . . . .
21 Jaelen Stokes 3 3 3 6 1-5 1-5 . . . . . . .
17 Jhalyn Shuler 5 3 3 6 1-3 . . . . . . . .
7 Will Jones II 5 4 1 5 1-4 . . . . . . . .
99 Darrien Grant 5 1 3 4 . . . . . . . . .
12 Ben Knox 5 4 . 4 . . . . . . . . .
0 Daquan Evans 1 2 2 4 . . . . . . . . .
34 Joshua Green 5 2 2 4 1-3 . . . . . . . .
10 Nick Bags 4 . 3 3 . . . . . . . . .
6 Rashawn Yates 4 2 1 3 . . . . . 1-0 . . .
18 Ray Thornton III 3 1 2 3 . . . 1 . . . . .
29 Brian Norris 3 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .
53 De'Juan Sease 4 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
37 Logan Berryhill 5 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
94 Keeon Terrell 1 1 . 1 1-5 1-5 . . . . . . .
38 Sean Atkins 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
4 Omarion Dollison 4 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
42 Lewai Mitchell 1 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
24 Mac Harris 5 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
19 Jonathan Ross 5 1 . 1 1-7 1-7 . . 1 . . . .
21 Brian Battie 5 . . . . . . . . 1-0 . . .

Totals 5 201 134 335 34-117 7-35 4-49 8 7 5-12 6 0 0
Opponents 5 180 140 320 23-75 5-36 6-74 11 12 3-0 2 0 1



2022-23 South Fla. Football
Team Match Lows

All games
Page 1/1

as of Oct 02, 2022

South Fla. - Game Lows
RUSHES 26 BYU (09/03/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 48 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
YARDS PER RUSH 1.4 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
TD RUSHES 0 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 28 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

28 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
28 at Florida (09/17/2022)
28 Howard (09/10/2022)

PASS COMPLETIONS 12 at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS PASSING 110 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
YARDS PER PASS 3.9 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
TD PASSES 0 at Florida (09/17/2022)

0 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
0 Howard (09/10/2022)
0 BYU (09/03/2022)

TOTAL PLAYS 55 Howard (09/10/2022)
TOTAL OFFENSE 158 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
YARDS PER PLAY 2.5 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
POINTS 3 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
SACKS BY 1 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

1 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
1 at Florida (09/17/2022)
1 BYU (09/03/2022)

FIRST DOWNS 11 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
PENALTIES 3 Howard (09/10/2022)

3 BYU (09/03/2022)
PENALTY YARDS 25 at Louisville (09/24/2022)

25 BYU (09/03/2022)
INTERCEPTIONS BY 0 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

0 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
PUNTS 1 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PUNTING AVG 32.0 at Florida (09/17/2022)
LONG PUNT 32 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 0 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

0 Howard (09/10/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 0 BYU (09/03/2022)
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Opponent - Individual Game Highs
RUSHES 15 Marlon Gunn Jr. vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 135 Christopher Brooks vs BYU (09/03/2022)
TD RUSHES 3 Malik Cunningham at Louisville (09/24/2022)
LONG RUSH 75 Puka Nacua vs BYU (09/03/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 41 Holton Ahlers vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 31 Holton Ahlers vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS PASSING 465 Holton Ahlers vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TD PASSES 6 Holton Ahlers vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
LONG PASS 74 Holton Ahlers vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
RECEPTIONS 7 C.J. Johnson vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS RECEIVING 197 C.J. Johnson vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TD RECEPTIONS 3 C.J. Johnson vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
LONG RECEPTION 74 C.J. Johnson vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
FIELD GOALS 2 James Turner at Louisville (09/24/2022)

2 Jacob Oldroyd vs BYU (09/03/2022)
LONG FIELD GOALS 39 Jacob Oldroyd vs BYU (09/03/2022)
PUNTS 3 Luke Larsen vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

3 Mark Vassett at Louisville (09/24/2022)
3 Phillip Richards vs Howard (09/10/2022)

PUNTING AVG 44.3 Luke Larsen vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
44.3 Mark Vassett at Louisville (09/24/2022)

LONG PUNT 54 Jeremy Crawshaw at Florida (09/17/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 2 Phillip Richards vs Howard (09/10/2022)

2 Ryan Rehkow vs BYU (09/03/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 60 Malik Fleming vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 19 Talmage Gunther vs BYU (09/03/2022)
TACKLES 11 Kenny Gallop vs Howard (09/10/2022)
SACKS 1 Chad Stephens vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

1 Quincy Riley at Louisville (09/24/2022)
1 Yasir Abdullah at Louisville (09/24/2022)
1 YaYa Diaby at Louisville (09/24/2022)
1 Jacob Boren vs BYU (09/03/2022)

TACKLES FOR LOSS 2 Dorian Jones at Louisville (09/24/2022)
2 YaYa Diaby at Louisville (09/24/2022)

INTERCEPTIONS 1 Josh Minkins at Louisville (09/24/2022)
1 Chandler Jones at Louisville (09/24/2022)
1 Tre'Vez Johnson at Florida (09/17/2022)
1 Jalen Kimber at Florida (09/17/2022)
1 Robert Jones III vs Howard (09/10/2022)
1 Max Tooley vs BYU (09/03/2022)
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All Tackles
Player Total Rush Pass Sack KO Punt Int Fumb FF Other
Dwayne Boyles 35 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 31
Mekhi LaPointe 33 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 31
DJ Gordon IV 32 0 0 5.5 0 0 0 0 0 26.5
TJ Robinson 23 0 0 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 22.5
Antonio Grier 21 0 0 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 20.5
Tramel Logan 19 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 16
Timarcus Simpson 15 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 14
Rashad Cheney Jr. 14 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 11
Jayden Curry 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14
Jatorian Hansford 12 0 0 3.5 0 0 0 0 0 8.5
Matthew Hill 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12
Jason Vaughn 10 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 7
Eddie Kelly 9 0 0 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 8.5
Davon Hicks 9 0 0 1.5 0 0 0 0 0 7.5
Christian Williams 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
Aamaris Brown 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
Jaelen Stokes 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5
Jhalyn Shuler 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5
Will Jones II 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4
Daquan Evans 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
Joshua Green 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
Ben Knox 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
Darrien Grant 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
Ray Thornton III 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Rashawn Yates 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Brian Norris 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
Nick Bags 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
De'Juan Sease 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Logan Berryhill 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Sean Atkins 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Mac Harris 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Keeon Terrell 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lewai Mitchell 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Omarion Dollison 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Jonathan Ross 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 335 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 301

Rushing Tackles
Player No.

Total 0

Passing Tackles
Player No.

Total 0
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Special Teams Tackles
Player Total KO Punt

Total 0 0 0

Kickoff return Tackles
Player No.

Total 0

Punt Return Tackles
Player No.

Total 0
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Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

09/03/2022 BYU 37 312 3 75 25 261 2 22 25-32-1 261 2 22 1 19 0 19 1 7 0 7 573
09/10/2022 Howard 40 168 3 28 28 250 0 22 28-37-1 250 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 418
09/17/2022 at Florida 30 217 3 62 10 112 0 33 10-18-2 112 0 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 329
09/24/2022 at Louisville 46 283 4 40 19 259 1 30 19-30-0 259 1 30 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 542
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina 30 110 1 34 31 465 6 74 31-41-0 465 6 74 0 0 0 0 1 60 0 60 575
Opponents 183 1090 14 75 113 1347 9 74 113-158-4 1347 9 74 1 19 0 19 5 67 0 60 2437
South Fla. 170 862 12 60 77 870 3 91 77-142-6 870 3 91 23 564 1 89 7 61 0 20 1732

Opponents Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

5 6.0 11.9 156.9 19.0 13.4 519.4 487.4

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts

09/03/2022 BYU 34 28 62 2.0-3 1-0 0 0-0 1-33 0 2 0 6-6 0 0 1 7 50
09/10/2022 Howard 35 18 53 3.0-3 0-0 0 0-0 1-2 1 2 0 2-2 0 0 0 0 20
09/17/2022 at Florida 40 36 76 4.0-5 0-0 1 1-0 2-39 5 2 0 4-4 0 0 0 17 31
09/24/2022 at Louisville 36 24 60 9.0-47 3-33 0 1-0 2-0 4 2 0 5-5 0 0 0 7 41
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina 35 34 69 5.0-17 1-3 1 1-0 0-0 2 3 0 6-7 0 0 0 7 48
Opponents 180 140 320 23.0-75 5-36 2 3-0 6-74 12 11 0 23-24 0 0 1 38 190
South Fla. 201 134 335 34.0-117 7-35 6 5-12 4-49 7 8 0 15-15 0 1 0 29 122

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

09/03/2022 BYU 2 72 36.0 37 0 0 0 0 2 2-2 39 0 9 502 55.8 0 0
09/10/2022 Howard 3 117 39.0 50 0 0 1 1 2 0-1 0 0 4 212 53.0 0 0
09/17/2022 at Florida 2 86 43.0 54 0 0 0 1 0 1-1 31 0 6 388 64.7 2 0
09/24/2022 at Louisville 3 133 44.3 45 0 0 1 0 0 2-2 29 0 8 506 63.3 6 0
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina 3 133 44.3 47 0 0 1 0 1 0-0 0 0 8 503 62.9 3 0
Opponents 13 541 41.6 54 0 0 3 2 5 5-6 39 0 35 2111 60.3 11 0
South Fla. 20 849 42.5 54 0 1 8 5 5 3-5 49 0 25 1634 65.4 23 0
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South Fla. - Game Highs
RUSHES 46 at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 286 at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS PER RUSH 7.6 Howard (09/10/2022)
TD RUSHES 6 Howard (09/10/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 30 BYU (09/03/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 18 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS PASSING 253 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS PER PASS 9.0 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TD PASSES 3 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TOTAL PLAYS 74 at Florida (09/17/2022)
TOTAL OFFENSE 455 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS PER PLAY 7.7 Howard (09/10/2022)
POINTS 42 Howard (09/10/2022)
SACKS BY 3 Howard (09/10/2022)
FIRST DOWNS 23 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PENALTIES 9 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PENALTY YARDS 73 at Florida (09/17/2022)
TURNOVERS 3 at Florida (09/17/2022)

3 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
PUNTS 7 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
PUNTING AVG 44.4 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
LONG PUNT 54 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 20 at Florida (09/17/2022)
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Opponent - Game Lows
RUSHES 30 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)

30 at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS RUSHING 110 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
YARDS PER RUSH 3.7 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
TD RUSHES 1 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PASS ATTEMPTS 18 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PASS COMPLETIONS 10 at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS PASSING 112 at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS PER PASS 6.2 at Florida (09/17/2022)
TD PASSES 0 at Florida (09/17/2022)

0 Howard (09/10/2022)
TOTAL PLAYS 48 at Florida (09/17/2022)
TOTAL OFFENSE 329 at Florida (09/17/2022)
YARDS PER PLAY 5.4 Howard (09/10/2022)
POINTS 20 Howard (09/10/2022)
SACKS BY 0 at Florida (09/17/2022)

0 Howard (09/10/2022)
FIRST DOWNS 17 at Florida (09/17/2022)
PENALTIES 3 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PENALTY YARDS 24 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
INTERCEPTIONS BY 0 vs East Carolina (N) (10/01/2022)
PUNTS 2 at Florida (09/17/2022)

2 BYU (09/03/2022)
PUNTING AVG 36.0 BYU (09/03/2022)
LONG PUNT 37 BYU (09/03/2022)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 0 at Florida (09/17/2022)

0 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
LONG PUNT RETURN 0 at Florida (09/17/2022)

0 at Louisville (09/24/2022)
0 Howard (09/10/2022)
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Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Brian Battie 5 51 397 6 391 7.7 3 60 78.2
Gerry Bohanon 5 41 238 28 210 5.1 2 22 42.0
Michel Dukes 5 24 98 2 96 4.0 3 28 19.2
Jaren Mangham 4 24 106 2 104 4.3 3 23 26.0
K'wan Powell 2 10 49 1 48 4.8 1 37 24.0
Mychael Hamilton 4 9 24 1 23 2.6 0 12 5.8
Sean Atkins 5 2 9 0 9 4.5 0 6 1.8
Jimmy Horn Jr. 4 2 22 0 22 11.0 0 12 5.5
Jason Albritton 1 2 9 0 9 4.5 0 5 9.0
Omarion Dollison 4 1 0 5 -5 -5.0 0 0 -1.3
Katravis Marsh 2 1 0 13 -13 -13.0 0 0 -6.5
Yasias Young 1 1 4 0 4 4.0 0 4 4.0
Andrew Stokes 4 1 0 22 -22 -22.0 0 0 -5.5
Team 5 1 0 14 -14 -14.0 0 0 -2.8

Total 5 170 956 94 862 5.1 12 60 172.4
Opponents 5 183 1198 108 1090 6.0 14 75 218.0

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Gerry Bohanon 5 106.8 73-131-6 55.7 822 3 91 164.4
Katravis Marsh 2 73.0 4-11-0 36.4 48 0 21 24.0

Total 5 104.2 77-142-6 54.2 870 3 91 174.0
Opponents 5 156.9 113-158-4 71.5 1347 9 74 269.4

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Xavier Weaver 4 25 307 12.3 0 50 76.8
Jimmy Horn Jr. 4 12 242 20.2 2 91 60.5
Brian Battie 5 7 27 3.9 0 12 5.4
Omarion Dollison 4 6 77 12.8 0 39 19.3
Yusuf Terry 3 4 38 9.5 0 14 12.7
Sean Atkins 5 4 47 11.8 1 21 9.4
Jaren Mangham 4 4 24 6.0 0 10 6.0
Gunnar Greenwald 5 4 37 9.3 0 16 7.4
Chris Carter 5 2 7 3.5 0 6 1.4
Ajou Ajou 1 2 9 4.5 0 5 9.0
Michel Dukes 5 2 1 0.5 0 3 0.2
Khafre Brown 5 2 39 19.5 0 20 7.8
Chris Mottillo 3 1 4 4.0 0 4 1.3
Garret Reynolds 3 1 7 7.0 0 7 2.3
Holden Willis 4 1 4 4.0 0 4 1.0

Total 5 77 870 11.3 3 91 174.0
Opponents 5 113 1347 11.9 9 74 269.4

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Sean Atkins 5 33 6.6 0 9
Xavier Weaver 2 28 14.0 0 20

Total 7 61 8.7 0 20
Opponents 5 67 13.4 0 60

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Mekhi LaPointe 1 12 12.0 0 12
Dwayne Boyles 1 37 37.0 0 37
Jayden Curry 1 0 0.0 0 0
Aamaris Brown 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 4 49 12.3 0 37
Opponents 6 74 12.3 2 39

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Brian Battie 17 337 19.8 0 42
Michel Dukes 4 106 26.5 0 34
Jimmy Horn Jr. 2 121 60.5 1 89

Total 23 564 24.5 1 89
Opponents 1 19 19.0 0 19

Fumble Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Jayden Curry 2 0 0.0 0 0
Matthew Hill 1 12 12.0 0 12
Rashawn Yates 1 0 0.0 0 0
Brian Battie 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 5 12 2.4 0 12
Opponents 3 0 0.0 0 0
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Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Spencer Shrader - 3-5 15-15 - - - - - 24
Michel Dukes 3 - - - - - - - 18
Jaren Mangham 3 - - - - - - - 18
Brian Battie 3 - - - - - - - 18
Jimmy Horn Jr. 3 - - - - - - - 18
Gerry Bohanon 2 - - - - - - - 12
Sean Atkins 1 - - - - 1 - - 6
K'wan Powell 1 - - - - - - - 6
Xavier Weaver - - - - 1 - - - 2
Total 16 3-5 15-15 0 1 1 0 0 122
Opponents 25 5-6 23-24 0 0 0 0 1 190

Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Spencer Shrader 3-5 60.0 0-0 1-1 1-1 1-2 0-1 49 0
Opponents 5-6 83.3 0-0 2-2 3-3 0-0 0-1 39 0

FG Sequence
Team Name South Fla. Opponents
Howard 54 50
Florida (22),(49),49 (31)
Louisville (37) (29),(25)
BYU (39),(37)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Gerry Bohanon 5 172 210 822 1032 206.4
Brian Battie 5 51 391 0 391 78.2
Jaren Mangham 4 24 104 0 104 26.0
Michel Dukes 5 24 96 0 96 19.2
K'wan Powell 2 10 48 0 48 24.0
Katravis Marsh 2 12 -13 48 35 17.5
Mychael Hamilton 4 9 23 0 23 5.8
Jimmy Horn Jr. 4 2 22 0 22 5.5
Sean Atkins 5 2 9 0 9 1.8
Jason Albritton 1 2 9 0 9 9.0
Yasias Young 1 1 4 0 4 4.0
Omarion Dollison 4 1 -5 0 -5 -1.3
Andrew Stokes 4 1 -22 0 -22 -5.5
Team 5 0 -14 0 -14 -2.8
Total 5 312 862 870 1732 346.4
Opponents 5 341 1090 1347 2437 487.4

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Andrew Stokes 14 576 41.1 52 1 4 5 3 0
Colin McCreary 6 273 45.5 54 0 4 0 2 0
Total 20 849 42.5 54 1 8 5 5 0
Opponents 13 541 41.6 54 0 3 5 2 0

Kickoffs
Player no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln
Spencer Shrader 25 1634 65.4 23 0
Total 25 1634 65.4 23 0 1 40.6 24
Opponents 35 2111 60.3 11 0 22 36.3 28
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All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Brian Battie 5 391 27 0 337 0 755 151.0
Jimmy Horn Jr. 4 22 242 0 121 0 385 96.3
Xavier Weaver 4 0 307 28 0 0 335 83.8
Gerry Bohanon 5 210 0 0 0 0 210 42.0
Michel Dukes 5 96 1 0 106 0 203 40.6
Jaren Mangham 4 104 24 0 0 0 128 32.0
Sean Atkins 5 9 47 33 0 0 89 17.8
Omarion Dollison 4 -5 77 0 0 0 72 18.0
K'wan Powell 2 48 0 0 0 0 48 24.0
Khafre Brown 5 0 39 0 0 0 39 7.8
Yusuf Terry 3 0 38 0 0 0 38 12.7
Dwayne Boyles 5 0 0 0 0 37 37 7.4
Gunnar Greenwald 5 0 37 0 0 0 37 7.4
Mychael Hamilton 4 23 0 0 0 0 23 5.8
Mekhi LaPointe 5 0 0 0 0 12 12 2.4
Jason Albritton 1 9 0 0 0 0 9 9.0
Ajou Ajou 1 0 9 0 0 0 9 9.0
Chris Carter 5 0 7 0 0 0 7 1.4
Garret Reynolds 3 0 7 0 0 0 7 2.3
Yasias Young 1 4 0 0 0 0 4 4.0
Holden Willis 4 0 4 0 0 0 4 1.0
Chris Mottillo 3 0 4 0 0 0 4 1.3
Katravis Marsh 2 -13 0 0 0 0 -13 -6.5
Andrew Stokes 4 -22 0 0 0 0 -22 -5.5
Team 5 -14 0 0 0 0 -14 -2.8
Total 5 862 870 61 564 49 2406 481.2
Opponents 5 1090 1347 67 19 74 2597 519.4
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Total Tackles
Player S-A Total BYU HOW UF LOU ECU
Dwayne Boyles 19-16 35 6-2 3-1 2-2 4-3 4-8
Mekhi LaPointe 25-8 33 8-2 4-0 4-3 1-1 8-2
DJ Gordon IV 17-15 32 3-2 5-2 - 4-5 5-6
TJ Robinson 16-7 23 4-1 3-2 3-2 6-2 -
Antonio Grier 12-9 21 1-2 - 5-5 6-2 DNP
Tramel Logan 10-9 19 4-0 3-2 0-1 1-4 2-2
Timarcus Simpson 12-3 15 2-0 3-0 2-2 3-0 2-1
Jayden Curry 7-7 14 3-2 3-2 0-1 0-1 1-1
Rashad Cheney Jr. 6-8 14 2-1 2-4 - 0-2 2-1
Jatorian Hansford 8-4 12 2-0 3-0 1-1 1-3 1-0
Matthew Hill 6-6 12 1-1 DNP 0-2 4-2 1-1
Jason Vaughn 8-2 10 1-0 2-1 0-1 2-0 3-0
Christian Williams 6-3 9 1-0 DNP DNP 2-1 3-2
Aamaris Brown 6-3 9 2-0 2-1 1-1 0-1 1-0
Davon Hicks 4-5 9 1-0 2-2 DNP 0-1 1-2
Eddie Kelly 4-5 9 1-0 0-1 0-2 3-1 0-1
Jhalyn Shuler 3-3 6 - 1-2 - 1-1 1-0
Jaelen Stokes 3-3 6 - 3-2 DNP DNP 0-1
Will Jones II 4-1 5 1-1 2-0 - - 1-0
Ben Knox 4-0 4 - - 1-0 - 3-0
Joshua Green 2-2 4 0-1 1-1 - 1-0 -
Daquan Evans 2-2 4 2-2 DNP DNP DNP DNP
Darrien Grant 1-3 4 0-1 1-1 0-1 - -
Rashawn Yates 2-1 3 - 1-0 0-1 1-0 DNP
Brian Norris 2-1 3 - 2-1 - DNP DNP
Ray Thornton III 1-2 3 DNP - 1-1 0-1 DNP
Nick Bags 0-3 3 - 0-2 - 0-1 DNP
Logan Berryhill 2-0 2 - - - 2-0 -
De'Juan Sease 1-1 2 - - DNP 1-1 -
Jonathan Ross 1-0 1 - 1-0 - - -
Sean Atkins 1-0 1 - - - 1-0 -
Omarion Dollison 1-0 1 1-0 - - - DNP
Keeon Terrell 1-0 1 DNP 1-0 DNP DNP DNP
Mac Harris 0-1 1 - 0-1 - - -
Lewai Mitchell 0-1 1 DNP DNP DNP 0-1 DNP
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3rd-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
09/03/2022 BYU L 21-50 3-12 25.0 0-3 0.0 1-4 25.0 1-2 50.0 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0
09/10/2022 Howard W 42-20 2-8 25.0 0-2 0.0 0-2 0.0 2-3 66.7 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/17/2022 at Florida L 28-31 8-15 53.3 3-3 100.0 2-5 40.0 1-3 33.3 2-4 50.0 0-0 0.0
09/24/2022 at Louisville L 3-41 5-16 31.3 2-4 50.0 1-4 25.0 2-5 40.0 0-3 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina L 28-48 5-13 38.5 0-2 0.0 0-3 0.0 2-3 66.7 3-5 60.0 0-0 0.0

South Fla. 23-64 35.9 5-14 35.7 4-18 22.2 8-16 50.0 6-16 37.5 0-0 0.0
Opponents 29-64 45.3 10-17 58.8 11-20 55.0 5-15 33.3 3-12 25.0 0-0 0.0

4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
09/03/2022 BYU L 21-50 2-4 50.0 0-0 0.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0
09/10/2022 Howard W 42-20 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/17/2022 at Florida L 28-31 2-2 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
09/24/2022 at Louisville L 3-41 1-3 33.3 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-2 0.0 0-0 0.0
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina L 28-48 2-4 50.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 1-1 100.0 1-2 50.0 0-0 0.0

South Fla. 8-14 57.1 0-0 0.0 4-6 66.7 2-2 100.0 2-6 33.3 0-0 0.0
Opponents 8-11 72.7 3-3 100.0 2-2 100.0 2-2 100.0 1-4 25.0 0-0 0.0

Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
09/03/2022 BYU L 21-50 25:17 06:06 07:23 04:34 07:14 00:00
09/10/2022 Howard W 42-20 21:04 05:08 05:54 05:37 04:25 00:00
09/17/2022 at Florida L 28-31 36:19 09:55 08:39 05:43 12:02 00:00
09/24/2022 at Louisville L 3-41 29:13 04:40 10:08 05:29 08:56 00:00
10/01/2022 vs East Carolina L 28-48 29:14 04:56 07:38 06:28 10:12 00:00

South Fla. Total 141:07 30:45 39:42 27:51 42:49 00:00
Avg. 28:13 06:09 07:56 05:34 08:34 00:00

Opponents Total 158:53 35:34 43:59 35:00 44:20 00:00
Avg. 31:47 07:07 08:48 07:00 08:52 00:00




